 FCC ID. : XY5-OPERARX1
Page 1 of 33 Report No. : E09DR-019
It should not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of ONETECH. EMC-003(Rev.1)
HEAD OFFICE : #505 SK Apt. Factory, 223-28 Sangdaewon1-dong, Jungwon-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do 462-121 Korea
  (TEL: 82-31-746-8500 FAX: 82-31-746-8700)
EMC Testing Dept : 307-51 Daessangnyeong-ri, Chowol-eup, Gwangju-si, Gyeonggi-do 464-862 Korea. (TEL: 82-31-765-8289 FAX: 82-31-766-2904)
ELECTROMAGNETIC EMISSION
COMPLIANCE REPORT

Opera-S5RXO, RX1
These models are identical to basic model except for the
model designation and color only.
Note: 1. Applicant consigns only basic model to test, therefore this test report just guarantees the units which
have been tested.
2. The Applicant/manufacturer is responsible for the compliance of all variants.
4. EUT MODIFICATIONS
-. None
 FCC ID. : XY5-OPERARX1
Page 8 of 33 Report No. : E09DR-019
It should not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of ONETECH. EMC-003(Rev.1)
HEAD OFFICE : #505 SK Apt. Factory, 223-28 Sangdaewon1-dong, Jungwon-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do 462-121 Korea
  (TEL: 82-31-746-8500 FAX: 82-31-746-8700)
EMC Testing Dept : 307-51 Daessangnyeong-ri, Chowol-eup, Gwangju-si, Gyeonggi-do 464-862 Korea. (TEL: 82-31-765-8289 FAX: 82-31-766-2904)
5. SYSTEM TEST CONFIGURATION
5.1 Justification
This device was configured for testing in a typical way as a normal customer is supposed to be used. During the test, the
following components were installed inside of the EUT.
DEVICE TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL/PART NUMBER FCC ID
Main Board N/A N/A N/A
5.3 Peripheral equipment
Defined as equipment needed for correct operation of the EUT, but not considered as tested:
Model Manufacturer FCC ID Description Connected to
Opera-S5RX D&A Corporation XY5-OPERARX1 Wireless Audio Dongle (EUT) -
PP10L Dell Computer DoC Notebook PC EUT
OCJ339 Dell Computer DoC Mouse Notebook PC
DRP-305DN Digital Elec. N/A DC Power Supply EUT
200iD JBL N/A iPod Speaker EUT
Opera S5T Digifi Co.,Ltd. N/A iPod Dongle iPod
A1137 Apple Computer DoC iPod Opera S5T
5.4 Mode of operation during the test
-. For the testing, software used to control the EUT for staying in continuous transmitting and receiving mode is
programmed. For final testing, the EUT was set at Low Channel (2 403 MHz), Middle Channel (2 438 MHz), and High
Channel (2 478 MHz). The EUT uses 2 antennas has different antenna gain, so all used antennas were tested and recorded
in this test report.
-. The EUT was connected to iPod speaker and iPod dongle was connected to iPod and than music playing mode by iPod was
operated through the iPod speaker during the test.
 FCC ID. : XY5-OPERARX1
Page 9 of 33 Report No. : E09DR-019
It should not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of ONETECH. EMC-003(Rev.1)
HEAD OFFICE : #505 SK Apt. Factory, 223-28 Sangdaewon1-dong, Jungwon-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do 462-121 Korea
  (TEL: 82-31-746-8500 FAX: 82-31-746-8700)
EMC Testing Dept : 307-51 Daessangnyeong-ri, Chowol-eup, Gwangju-si, Gyeonggi-do 464-862 Korea. (TEL: 82-31-765-8289 FAX: 82-31-766-2904)
5.5 Configuration of Test System
Line Conducted Test:  The EUT was connected to iPod speaker and the power of iPod speaker was connected
to LISN. All supporting equipments were connected to another LISN. Preliminary Power
line Conducted Emission tests were performed by using the procedure in ANSI C63.4:
2003 7.2.3 to determine the worse operating conditions.
Radiated Emission Test: Preliminary radiated emissions test were conducted using the procedure in ANSI C63.4: